LR9 LR9

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 9

Introduced by Lambert, 2.

WHEREAS, Dustin J. Dunlap, son of Tim Dunlap and Janet Miller and a freshman at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln, has completed the requirements to attain the rank of Eagle Scout in the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, to earn the rank of Eagle Scout, the highest advancement rank in scouting, a Boy Scout must fulfill requirements in the areas of leadership, service, and outdoor skills. Although many options are available to demonstrate proficiency in these areas, a number of specific skills are required to advance through the ranks of Tenderfoot, Second Class, First Class, Star, Life, and finally Eagle Scout. Throughout his scouting experience, Dustin Dunlap has learned, been tested on, and been recognized for various scouting skills; and

WHEREAS, Dustin Dunlap served as assistant patrol leader, patrol leader, assistant senior patrol leader, senior patrol leader, and scribe. To achieve the rank of Eagle Scout, Dustin earned twenty-nine merit badges, eight more than the required twenty-one merit badges, and completed a community service project approved by the troop and the scout council; and

WHEREAS, for his Eagle Scout community service project, Dustin Dunlap and six volunteers, under his direction, painted the parking lines, handicapped zones, and pedestrian walkways in the parking lot of VFW Post

LR9 LR9

2543 in Plattsmouth. The project was a gesture of gratitude to the VFW for the support it gives to scouting activities; and

WHEREAS, Dustin Dunlap chose his community service project to honor his grandfather Kenneth Dunlap, who earned a Purple Heart in World War II and was a member of VFW Post 2543. Dustin's focus on safety at VFW Post 2543 was prompted by concerns for others from his grandfather's era, with failing health and eyesight, who attend meetings at the VFW building.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SPECIAL SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Dustin Dunlap for the exemplary achievement of fulfilling the requirements for obtaining the rank of Eagle Scout.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dustin Dunlap.